A meeting of the State Construction Industry Licensing Board, Division of Utility
Contractors was held on June 21, 2007 at 237 Coliseum Drive, Macon, Georgia.

The following members were present:

John Pearson, Chairman
David Rawson
Maudine Wright

Others present:

Darren Mickler, Executive Director

Lori Skipper, Board Secretary

Cyndi Houser, Board Secretary

Glendora Williams-Grant, Board Secretary
Sherry Harrison, Investigative Assistant
Ben Pearson, Regulatory Agent

John Pearson declared a quorum was present and called the meeting to order at 9:21 a.m.

Maudine Wright moved, seconded by David Rawson, and the Division voted to enter into
Executive Session in accordance with O.C.G.A. 43-I-2 (k) and 43-1-19 (h) to deliberate
on applications, orders and enforcement matters. The division concluded Executive
Session in order to vote on these matters and continue with the public session.

David Rawson moved, Maudine Wright seconded and the division voted to approve the
minutes of the March 1, 2006 meeting.

David Rawson moved, seconded by Maudine Wright and the division voted to approve
Coble Trench Safety Inc. as a board approved safety training course.

Maudine Wright moved, seconded by David Rawson and the division voted to
approve the following actions:

George Bogue, Jr., docket 2007-1311- Accept signed Cease & Desist Order.

Marcus David Fuller, applicant — To consider information provided by Mr. Fuller in
his appearance before the board in support of his application.

James A Grant, applicant — To consider information provided by Mr. Grant in his
appearance before the board in support of his application.

Mark A. Humphrey: Southern Construction Specialist, Inc., docket 2007-1312-
Accept signed Cease & Desist Order.




Timothy Craig Jennings, applicant — To consider information provided by Mr.
Jennings in his appearance before the board in support of his application.

John Milton Lonergan 111, applicant — To consider information provided by Mr.
Lonergan in his appearance before the board in support of his application.

John R Norris, applicant — To consider information provided by Mr. Norris in his
appearance before the board in support of his application.

Brannon Whitlock d/b/a Whitlock Clearing & Grading, docket 2007-1310- Accept
signed Cease & Desist Order.

Damon_Lee Youngblood, applicant — To consider information provided by Mr.
Youngblood in his appearance before the board in support of his application.

UTIL050047- To close case
UTIL050053- To close case
UTIL070008- To close case
UTIL070014- To close case
UTIL070016- To close case
UTIL080001- To refer to legal services

To authorize approval or disapproval of Manager Examination applications,
contractor applications and foreman application, as reviewed.

To issue, based on review by approved staff, the following utility foreman certificates:

UF204041 Young, Michael John
UF204042 Martin, Steven K
UF204043 Alvarez, Gustavo
UF204044 Sykes, Robert K
UF204045 Caldwell, Dawson
UF204046 Ward, Roger Lynn
UF204047 Carlson, Danny E
UF204048 Towler, Christopher Jackson
UF204049 Evans, Frank E
UF204050 Fletcher, Edwin Claude, Jr
UF204052 Duncan, William Lewis
UF204053 Hendrix, Jackie
UF204054 Owens, Michael L
UF204055 Compton, Hank
UF204056 Wright, Ray L

UF204057 Brown, Robert A
UF204058 Jones, George Girard
UF204059 Page, Edward DelLoache
UF204060 Brown, Eddy Leon
UF204061 Haynes, Richard Gregory



UF204062 Kimble, Sammy C
UF204063 Nelson, Allen
UF204064 Staggs, JR

UF204065 Campbell, Andrew Edward
UF204066 Scott, Robert G
UF204067 Coleman, Eric T
UF204068 Roland, Joey Paul
UF204069 O'Neal, Roy P
UF204070 Noles, Teddy Durant
UF204071 Dimmick, Charles Ray
UF204072 Silva, Pedro J
UF204073 Bass, Ray Alton
UF204074 Brightman, Thomas Anthony
UF204075 Barnes, Adam Daniel
UF204076 Strickland, Donald J
UF204077 Smith, Karyn Diane
UF204078 Skomp, Matthew Walter
UF204079 Moncrief, Jeffery E
UF204080 Webb, Gary Sammuel
UF204081 Funk, Robert Lee
UF204082 Borowiec, Richard R, Jr
UF204083 Hurst, Adam M
UF204084 Childs, Jason R

To approve the results of the May 30, 2007 examination results and issue Utility Manager
certificates to those applicants obtaining a score of 70 or above. The following licenses
were issued:

UM102199 Arriaza, Adrian
UM102200 Blackburn, Byron Taylor
UM102201 Bush, David C
UM102202 Crenshaw, Joseph Thomas, I
UM102203 Crowe, Justin Daniel
UM102204 Galletti, Todd Kristofer
UM102205 Gersmehl, David K, I
UM102206 Green, D Gerrial
UM102207 Heath, Sean Michael
UM102208 Hebdon, E Boyd
UM102209 Lawler, Michael Ryan
UM102210 Kelly, Daniel Hugh
UM102211 Lee, Jason Oliver
UM102212 Malcom, Michael Harold
UM102213 McCallie, Kenneth Eugene
UM102214 Murren, Lynda C
UM102215 Page, John Neely, IlI
UM102216 Pazdur, Robert Joseph
UM102217 Perkins, Benjamin Keith
UM102218 Pittman, Johnny Allen
UuM102219 Powell, Richard Russell
UM102220 Powers, Michael D



UuM102221
UM102222
UM102223
UM102224
UM102225
UM102226
uUM102227
UM102228
UM102229
UM102230
UM102231

To issue, based on review by approved staff, the following Utility Contractor certificates:

UC301810
UC301811
uC301812
uUC301813
uUC301814
UC301815
uUC301816
UC301817
uC301818
uUC301819
uC301820
uC301821
UC301822
uC301823
uC301824
uC301825
UC301826
uC301827
uC301828
uC301829
uUC301830
uUC301831
uC301832
uUC301833
UC301834
UC301835
UC301836
uUC301837
uC301838
UC301839
uC301840
UC301841
uC301842

The division considered the following correspondence and items of information:

Spell, Arvin F, IV

Steele, Mark S

Stevens, John Thomas, Il
Stokes, Kimbel Scott
Strickland, Clifford Lamar
Stuckenschneider, Cale G
Sullivan, Michael Dean
Swett, Marvin Jake "Sam"
Taylor, Jonathan Michael
Thrift, Danny Edward, Sr
Woodham, Rodney Hugh

Cooper-Sugrue Properties Inc

Skinner Brothers Construction Company LLC (dba SBCC, LLC)

Southern Construction Specialist Inc
A&A Utilities Inc

First City Utilities LLC

Hunter Utility Construction LLC
Kelly Paving Company

McGregor & McGregor LLC

North Georgia Pipeline Inc

RaCon Inc

Ross Construction Co Inc
Southeastern Site Development, Inc.
Piedmont Pipeline LLC

North Georgia Concrete Inc
Lifesong Building Company Incorporated
B&K Construction Inc

Contractors South, Inc.

James N Bush Construction Inc

M C Dean Inc

Mid Ga Pipeline Inc

Palm Coast Utilties LLC

Utility Contractor Services Inc
Gerrial Green & Sons Utility Contractors
O'Brien & Gere Inc

Overton Contracting Inc

Adesta LLC

Tritt Contracting Inc

Piedmont Paving, Inc.

Northeast Management LLC

SoCo Contracting Company Inc
Taylor & Son Inc

Thrift Bros Inc

Lemay Electric, Inc.



Name change from Southside Excavating, Inc(UC301476)to Southside Grading Inc.

Name change from Southeastern Utilities Contractors, Inc(UC300124) to G & R
Contractors.

There being no further business, David Rawson moved, seconded by Maudine Wright
and the division voted to adjourn the meeting at 12:48 p.m.

Board Secretary Date Approved

Executive Director Division Chairman

These minutes were approved at the board meeting.




